
NSSE	2022	Selected	Comparison	Groups

About	This	Report
The	NSSE	Institutional	Report	displays	core	survey	results	for	your	students	alongside	those	of	three	comparison	groups	and	provides
additional	comparison	group	results	for	Topical	Modules	and	consortium	questions.	In	May,	your	institution	was	invited	to	customize
these	groups	via	a	form	on	the	Institution	Interface.

NSSE	comparison	groups	may	be	customized	by	(a)	identifying	specific	institutions	from	the	list	of	all	prior	and	current	year	NSSE
participants,	(b)	composing	the	group	by	selecting	institutional	characteristics,	or	(c)	a	combination	of	these.	Institutions	that	chose	not
to	customize	received	default	groups	that	provide	relevant	comparisons	for	most	institutions.

Prior-year	NSSE	participants	are	identified	with	an	asterisk	(*)	in	the	institution	lists	below.

NSSE	Core	Survey	Comparison	Group	1
Name:	Public	Doc/Prof
Number	of	institutions:	16
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual	institutions	and/or	types	of
institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Public	Universities	with	Carnegie	Classification	"Doctoral/Professional	Universities"
List	of	institutions:

Alabama	State	University	(Montgomery,	AL)
Ferris	State	University	(Grand	Rapids,	MI)
Indiana	State	University	(Terre	Haute,	IN)
Missouri	State	University	(Springfield,	MO)
Northern	Kentucky	University	(Highland	Heights,	KY)
Purdue	University	Global	(Davenport,	IA)*
Radford	University	(Radford,	VA)
Southern	Illinois	University	Edwardsville	(Edwardsville,	IL)*
Stockton	University	(Galloway,	NJ)
Texas	A&M	University-Commerce	(Commerce,	TX)
University	of	Hawai‘i	at	Hilo	(Hilo,	HI)
University	of	Houston-Clear	Lake	(Houston,	TX)
University	of	Northern	Colorado	(Greeley,	CO)*
The	University	of	Tennessee	at	Chattanooga	(Chattanooga,	TN)
Western	Carolina	University	(Cullowhee,	NC)*
Winston-Salem	State	University	(Winston-Salem,	NC)

Grand	Valley	State	University



NSSE	Core	Survey	Comparison	Group	2
Name:	Peers	2022
Number	of	institutions:	7
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Members	of	the	2021	identified	peers	list	that	also	participated	in	NSSE	2022
List	of	institutions:

Appalachian	State	University	(Boone,	NC)
California	Polytechnic	State	University-San	Luis	Obispo	(San	Luis	Obispo,	CA)
College	of	Charleston	(Charleston,	SC)
North	Dakota	State	University	(Fargo,	ND)
University	of	North	Carolina	at	Charlotte	(Charlotte,	NC)
University	of	North	Carolina	Wilmington	(Wilmington,	NC)
West	Chester	University	of	Pennsylvania	(West	Chester,	PA)
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NSSE	Core	Survey	Comparison	Group	3
Name:	Public	10k+
Number	of	institutions:	97
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Large	Public	Universities	in	NSSE	2022
List	of	institutions:

Appalachian	State	University	(Boone,	NC)
ASU	Online	(Scottsdale,	AZ)
Arkansas	Tech	University	(Russellville,	AR)*
Auburn	University	(Auburn	University,	AL)
Ball	State	University	(Muncie,	IN)*
Boise	State	University	(Boise,	ID)
Bowling	Green	State	University	(Bowling	Green,	OH)*
California	Polytechnic	State	University-San	Luis	Obispo	(San	Luis	Obispo,	CA)
California	State	University,	Chico	(Chico,	CA)
California	State	University-Dominguez	Hills	(Carson,	CA)
California	State	University,	East	Bay	(Hayward,	CA)*
California	State	University,	Fullerton	(Fullerton,	CA)
California	State	University,	Northridge	(Northridge,	CA)*
California	State	University,	Sacramento	(Sacramento,	CA)
California	State	University,	San	Bernardino	(San	Bernardino,	CA)*
California	State	University	San	Marcos	(San	Marcos,	CA)
Clemson	University	(Clemson,	SC)*
Cleveland	State	University	(Cleveland,	OH)*
Colorado	State	University	(Fort	Collins,	CO)
CUNY	John	Jay	College	of	Criminal	Justice	(New	York,	NY)*
East	Carolina	University	(Greenville,	NC)*
East	Tennessee	State	University	(Johnson	City,	TN)*
Florida	International	University	(Miami,	FL)
Fort	Hays	State	University	(Hays,	KS)*
George	Mason	University	(Fairfax,	VA)*
Georgia	Gwinnett	College	(Lawrenceville,	GA)
Indiana	University	Bloomington	(Bloomington,	IN)*
Indiana	University-Purdue	University	Indianapolis	(Indianapolis,	IN)*
Kennesaw	State	University	(Kennesaw,	GA)
Louisiana	State	University	and	Agricultural	&	Mechanical	College	(Baton	Rouge,	LA)
Metropolitan	State	University	of	Denver	(Denver,	CO)*
Miami	University-Oxford	(Oxford,	OH)*
Middle	Tennessee	State	University	(Murfreesboro,	TN)*
Mississippi	State	University	(Mississippi	State,	MS)*
Missouri	State	University	(Springfield,	MO)
Montclair	State	University	(Montclair,	NJ)*
North	Dakota	State	University	(Fargo,	ND)
Northern	Arizona	University	(Flagstaff,	AZ)
Northern	Kentucky	University	(Highland	Heights,	KY)
Oakland	University	(Rochester	Hills,	MI)
The	Ohio	State	University	(Columbus,	OH)
Oregon	State	University	(Corvallis,	OR)*
Sam	Houston	State	University	(Huntsville,	TX)
San	Jose	State	University	(San	Jose,	CA)
Southeastern	Louisiana	University	(Hammond,	LA)
Stony	Brook	University	(Stony	Brook,	NY)
Tarleton	State	University	(Stephenville,	TX)*
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Texas	State	University	(San	Marcos,	TX)*
Texas	Tech	University	(Lubbock,	TX)*
Troy	University	(Troy,	AL)
University	of	Alabama	at	Birmingham	(Birmingham,	AL)
The	University	of	Alabama	(Tuscaloosa,	AL)*
The	University	of	Arizona	(Tucson,	AZ)*
University	of	Arkansas	(Fayetteville,	AR)
University	of	Central	Oklahoma	(Edmond,	OK)*
University	of	Colorado	Colorado	Springs	(Colorado	Springs,	CO)*
University	of	Colorado	Boulder	(Boulder,	CO)
University	of	Delaware	(Newark,	DE)*
University	of	Houston	(Houston,	TX)*
University	of	Houston-Downtown	(Houston,	TX)
University	of	Kansas	(Lawrence,	KS)*
University	of	Kentucky	(Lexington,	KY)
University	of	Louisiana	at	Lafayette	(Lafayette,	LA)
University	of	Memphis	(Memphis,	TN)*
University	of	Missouri	(Columbia,	MO)
University	of	Missouri-St.	Louis	(Saint	Louis,	MO)*
University	of	Nebraska	at	Omaha	(Omaha,	NE)
University	of	Nevada-Las	Vegas	(Las	Vegas,	NV)*
University	of	New	Hampshire	at	Durham	(Durham,	NH)
University	of	North	Carolina	at	Charlotte	(Charlotte,	NC)
University	of	North	Carolina	Wilmington	(Wilmington,	NC)
University	of	North	Florida	(Jacksonville,	FL)
University	of	North	Georgia	(Dahlonega,	GA)
University	of	North	Texas	(Denton,	TX)*
University	of	Oregon	(Eugene,	OR)
University	of	South	Carolina	Columbia	(Columbia,	SC)*
University	of	South	Florida	(Tampa,	FL)*
University	of	Southern	Mississippi	(Hattiesburg,	MS)*
The	University	of	Tennessee	at	Chattanooga	(Chattanooga,	TN)
The	University	of	Tennessee,	Knoxville	(Knoxville,	TN)*
The	University	of	Texas	at	Arlington	(Arlington,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	Dallas	(Richardson,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	El	Paso	(El	Paso,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	San	Antonio	(San	Antonio,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	Rio	Grande	Valley	(Edinburg,	TX)
The	University	of	Toledo	(Toledo,	OH)*
University	of	Utah	(Salt	Lake	City,	UT)
Utah	Valley	University	(Orem,	UT)
Washington	State	University	(Pullman,	WA)*
Weber	State	University	(Ogden,	UT)*
West	Chester	University	of	Pennsylvania	(West	Chester,	PA)
West	Virginia	University	(Morgantown,	WV)
Western	Carolina	University	(Cullowhee,	NC)*
Western	Michigan	University	(Kalamazoo,	MI)
Western	Washington	University	(Bellingham,	WA)*
Wichita	State	University	(Wichita,	KS)*
Youngstown	State	University	(Youngstown,	OH)*
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Additional	Question	Set	1	Comparison	Group	(Academic	Advising)
Name:	Academic	Advising
Number	of	institutions:	77
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Only	Public	institutions;	2022	only
List	of	institutions:

Alabama	A&M	University	(Normal,	AL)
Bloomsburg	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Bloomsburg,	PA)
California	State	University-Channel	Islands	(Camarillo,	CA)
California	University	of	Pennsylvania	(California,	PA)
Christopher	Newport	University	(Newport	News,	VA)
The	Citadel,	The	Military	College	of	South	Carolina	(Charleston,	SC)
Clarion	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Clarion,	PA)
The	College	of	New	Jersey	(Ewing,	NJ)
Colorado	Mesa	University	(Grand	Junction,	CO)
Colorado	State	University	(Fort	Collins,	CO)
Colorado	State	University	Pueblo	(Pueblo,	CO)
Dakota	State	University	(Madison,	SD)
East	Stroudsburg	University	of	Pennsylvania	(East	Stroudsburg,	PA)
Edinboro	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Edinboro,	PA)
The	Evergreen	State	College	(Olympia,	WA)
Frostburg	State	University	(Frostburg,	MD)
Indiana	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Indiana,	PA)
Jackson	State	University	(Jackson,	MS)
Keene	State	College	(Keene,	NH)
Kutztown	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Kutztown,	PA)
Lock	Haven	University	(Lock	Haven,	PA)
Mansfield	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Mansfield,	PA)
Marshall	University	(Huntington,	WV)
Mayville	State	University	(Mayville,	ND)
McNeese	State	University	(Lake	Charles,	LA)
Metropolitan	State	University	(Saint	Paul,	MN)
Midwestern	State	University	(Wichita	Falls,	TX)
Millersville	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Millersville,	PA)
Minot	State	University	(Minot,	ND)
Montana	State	University	Billings	(Billings,	MT)
Montana	Technological	University	(Butte,	MT)
New	Jersey	Institute	of	Technology	(Newark,	NJ)
Nicholls	State	University	(Thibodaux,	LA)
North	Carolina	Central	University	(Durham,	NC)
North	Dakota	State	University	(Fargo,	ND)
Oglala	Lakota	College	(Kyle,	SD)
The	Ohio	State	University	(Columbus,	OH)
Ohio	State	University-Lima	Campus	(Lima,	OH)
Ohio	State	University-Mansfield	Campus	(Mansfield,	OH)
Ohio	State	University-Marion	Campus	(Marion,	OH)
The	Ohio	State	University	at	Newark	(Newark,	OH)
Plymouth	State	University	(Plymouth,	NH)
Purdue	University	Northwest	(Westville,	IN)
Ramapo	College	of	New	Jersey	(Mahwah,	NJ)
Rhode	Island	College	(Providence,	RI)
San	Jose	State	University	(San	Jose,	CA)
Shippensburg	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Shippensburg,	PA)
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Slippery	Rock	University	of	Pennsylvania	(Slippery	Rock,	PA)
Southern	Arkansas	University	(Magnolia,	AR)
Southern	Connecticut	State	University	(New	Haven,	CT)
Southern	Oregon	University	(Ashland,	OR)
Southwestern	Oklahoma	State	University	(Weatherford,	OK)
Stockton	University	(Galloway,	NJ)
Tennessee	State	University	(Nashville,	TN)
Texas	A&M	University-San	Antonio	(San	Antonio,	TX)
Troy	University	(Troy,	AL)
Truman	State	University	(Kirksville,	MO)
The	University	of	Alabama	in	Huntsville	(Huntsville,	AL)
University	of	Houston-Downtown	(Houston,	TX)
University	of	Louisiana	at	Lafayette	(Lafayette,	LA)
University	of	Maryland-Eastern	Shore	(Princess	Anne,	MD)
University	of	Michigan-Dearborn	(Dearborn,	MI)
University	of	Missouri	(Columbia,	MO)
University	of	Nebraska	at	Kearney	(Kearney,	NE)
University	of	South	Carolina	Aiken	(Aiken,	SC)
University	of	South	Carolina	Upstate	(Spartanburg,	SC)
The	University	of	Tennessee	at	Chattanooga	(Chattanooga,	TN)
The	University	of	Tennessee	Martin	(Martin,	TN)
The	University	of	Texas	at	Arlington	(Arlington,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	Dallas	(Richardson,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	El	Paso	(El	Paso,	TX)
The	University	of	Texas	at	San	Antonio	(San	Antonio,	TX)
University	of	the	Virgin	Islands	(Charlotte	Amalie,	VI)
University	of	Wisconsin-River	Falls	(River	Falls,	WI)
West	Chester	University	of	Pennsylvania	(West	Chester,	PA)
West	Virginia	University	(Morgantown,	WV)
Western	Colorado	University	(Gunnison,	CO)
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Additional	Question	Set	2	Comparison	Group	(HIP	Quality)
Name:	HIP	Quality	&	Equity
Number	of	institutions:	17
Comparison	group	selection:	Your	institution	customized	the	comparison	group	by	selecting	individual
institutions	and/or	types	of	institutions	by	category.
Group	description:	Only	public;	2022	only
List	of	institutions:

Appalachian	State	University	(Boone,	NC)
Boise	State	University	(Boise,	ID)
California	State	University,	Chico	(Chico,	CA)
California	State	University,	Sacramento	(Sacramento,	CA)
College	of	Charleston	(Charleston,	SC)
Ferris	State	University	(Grand	Rapids,	MI)
Morgan	State	University	(Baltimore,	MD)
Nevada	State	College	(Henderson,	NV)
Sam	Houston	State	University	(Huntsville,	TX)
Stony	Brook	University	(Stony	Brook,	NY)
University	of	Colorado	Boulder	(Boulder,	CO)
University	of	Idaho	(Moscow,	ID)
University	of	Kentucky	(Lexington,	KY)
University	of	New	Hampshire	at	Durham	(Durham,	NH)
University	of	North	Georgia	(Dahlonega,	GA)
University	of	the	Virgin	Islands	(Charlotte	Amalie,	VI)
The	University	of	West	Florida	(Pensacola,	FL)
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